### Lincoln County, Georgia

September 6, 2018

## Patching & Resurfacing

CR-262 AMITY - WOODLAWN CR-234 BECK DRIVE CR-295 SHAWNEE DRIVE CR-274 WATER VIEW DRIVE



Invitation for Bid RFP 18-003

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners is accepting sealed written bids from qualified contractors for the purchase of road resurfacing services for four Lincoln County roads, CR-262 Amity – Woodlawn Road starting at Hwy 220 and ending at Jinx Goldman Bridge 1.60 miles, CR-234 Beck Drive starting at Curry Circle and ending at End of Pavement 0.10 miles, CR-295 Shawnee Drive starting at Indian Road and ending at End of Pavement 0.09 miles, CR-274 Water View Drive starting at Sullivan Road and ending at End of Pavement 0.27 miles. Contract information, bid form, and other information are enclosed.

Y	our	written	and	seale	d b	oid	must	inc	luc	le	at a	min	imum:	
---	-----	---------	-----	-------	-----	-----	------	-----	-----	----	------	-----	-------	--

- 1. Completed attached bid form and bid schedule with a total cost of services.
- 2. A bid bond, or an irrevocable letter of credit, or a cashier's check in the amount of 5% of the bid amount payable to the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners from a company authorized to do business in the State of Georgia.
- 3. An authorized signature.

In addition, the successful contractor shall submit the following items within ten calendar days of written notification from the county of the bid award.

- 1. Proof of workers' compensation insurance.
- 2. Proof of general liability insurance in the amount of at least \$500,000 naming the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners as an additional insured.
- 3. Proof of automobile liability insurance in the amount of at least \$500,000.
- 4. A performance bond in the amount of the bid. The performance bond shall be payable to the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners from a company authorized to do business in the State of Georgia.

5.	A payment bond in the amount of the bid.	The payment bond shall be payable to the Lincoln
	County Board of Commissioners from a co	ompany authorized to do business in the State of
	Georgia.	

- 6. Written certification that the contractor operates a drug free work place in accordance with O.C.G.A 50-24-1 through 50-24-6.
- 7. Written oath stating that the contractor has not restricted competitive bidding.
- 8. Signed contract (prepared by the contractor).

If you choose to submit a written bid on this service, your sealed bid must be marked, "Sealed Bid –Road Resurfacing RFP 18-003" and delivered to the Lincoln County Clerk's Office at 210 Humphrey Street, P.O. Box 340, Lincolnton, Georgia 30817 no later than 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 2, 2018. All bids will be opened during a public bid opening at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 2, 2018 in the Commissioners Conference Room. The public is invited to attend this bid opening. No bids shall be withdrawn for a period of 60 days after the bid opening.

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids received and/or disregard informalities or irregularities in the bids received. If additional information is needed, please contact Robert Seymour, Director of Public Works, at 706-359-5523.

#### **Contract Information**

#### The Contractor Shall:

- 1. Verify the quantities of material needed.
- 2. Item unit price on the bid form shall also include the cost for the following items but not limited to:
  - all required traffic control material and work.
  - all erosion control material and work if applicable
  - driveways shall tie in to edge of pavement
- 3. Begin work on this project within 30 calendar days of written notification from the county to proceed.
- 4. Perform all work on this project in accordance with the Georgia Department of Transportation Standard Specifications, 2001 Edition as amended by supplemental specifications and contract provisions.
- 5. Maintain all aspects of the project including interim grading, drainage, and traffic control devices until the Board of Commissioners accepts the project.
- 6. Be responsible for all erosion control items covered and not covered in this contract and in accordance with O.C.G.A. Title 12, Chapter 7 entitled, "The Erosion and Sedimentation Control Act of 1975, as amended in 1989".
- 7. Repair any damage done to any existing driveways using like materials and construction.

- 8. Tie in any existing driveways to the newly paved road using the same roadway surface material shown in the contract. The contractor shall also prepare the driveway using GDOT specifications prior to resurfacing. The contractor shall build new shoulders as well as hydro seed any new dirt. The contractor shall include milling at bridges and at all concrete curb and gutter. The contractor shall only work on the county's right-of-way. This cost shall be included on the attached bid form.
- 9. Use only attached bid form and items list
- 10. Complete all work on this project by 5:00PM on December 21, 2018 or liquidated damages of \$200 per day will be assessed against the contractor. An extension of time may be granted by the Board of Commissioners beyond the December 21, 2018 deadline for inclement weather

#### The County Shall:

- 1. Make the necessary arrangements with the utility companies and request them to relocate all utilities out of the limits of construction if applicable.
- 2. Pay the contractor within 30 days of completion. A five percent retainage of the bid amount will be withheld from the contractor until the Board of Commissioners accepts the project. This contract shall not exceed the contractor's bid amount without prior written approval from the Board of Commissioners. All extra work approved by the Board of Commissioners shall be paid on the basis of unit price as stated in the contractor's bid.

The undersigned bidder hereby declares that he has carefully examined the information contained herein and will provide all necessary equipment, tools, materials, labor and information contained herein to resurface 1.60 miles of Amity - Woodlawn Road for the following sum:

Item no.	Item Description	Approx Quantity & Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
CR- 26	2 Amity - Woodlawn Road			
1	Recycled Asphalt Concrete Leveling, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 548		
2	Recycled Asphalt Concrete 9.5 MM Superpave, GP 1 or 2, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 1680		
3	Recycled Asphalt Concrete Patching, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 80		
4	Bituminus Mat. (Tach)	Gal 1600		
5	Solid Traffic Stripe, 5in, Yellow	LM 3.20		
6	Solid Traffic Stripe, 5in, White	LM 3.20		
7	Asphalt Milling			
8	Dirt Shoulder and Hydro Seed			
9	24" Stop Bar	0 ea.		
Total E	Bid for Amity - Woodlawn Road			

Name o	of Bidder:		
ivame (	or biader:		

The undersigned bidder hereby declares that he has carefully examined the information contained herein and will provide all necessary equipment, tools, materials, labor and information contained herein to resurface 0.10 miles of Beck Drive for the following sum:

Item no.	Item Description	Approx Quantity &	Unit Price	Bid Amount
		Units		
CR- 23	4 Beck Drive			
1	Recycled Asphalt Concrete Leveling, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 48		
2	Recycled Asphalt Concrete 9.5 MM Superpave, GP 1 or 2, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 105		
3	Recycled Asphalt Concrete Patching, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 5		
4	Bituminus Mat. (Tach)	Gal 15		
5	Solid Traffic Stripe, 5in, Yellow	LM 0.00		
6	Solid Traffic Stripe, 5in, White	LM 0.00		
7	Asphalt Milling	0.00		
8	Dirt Shoulder and Hydro Seed			
9	24" Stop Bar	0 ea.		
Total E	Bid for Beck Drive			

Name of Bidder:	

The undersigned bidder hereby declares that he has carefully examined the information contained herein and will provide all necessary equipment, tools, materials, labor and information contained herein to resurface 0.09 miles of Shawnee Drive for the following sum:

Item no.	Item Description	Approx Quantity & Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
CR- 29.	5 Shawnee Drive	Units		
1	Recycled Asphalt Concrete Leveling, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 48		
2	Recycled Asphalt Concrete 9.5 MM Superpave, GP 1 or 2, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 105		
3	Recycled Asphalt Concrete Patching, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 5		
4	Bituminus Mat. (Tach)	Gal 15		
5	Solid Traffic Stripe, 5in, Yellow	LM 0.00		
6	Solid Traffic Stripe, 5in, White	LM 0.00		
7	Asphalt Milling	0.00		
8	Dirt Shoulder and Hydro Seed			
9	24" Stop Bar	0 ea.		
Total E	sid for Shawnee Drive			

Name of Bidder:	

The undersigned bidder hereby declares that he has carefully examined the information contained herein and will provide all necessary equipment, tools, materials, labor and information contained herein to resurface 0.27 miles of Water View Drive for the following sum:

Item no.	Item Description	Approx Quantity & Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
CR- 27	4 Water View Drive	Omts		
1	Recycled Asphalt Concrete Leveling, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 125		
2	Recycled Asphalt Concrete 9.5 MM Superpave, GP 1 or 2, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 283		
3	Recycled Asphalt Concrete Patching, including Bitum. Matl. & H Lime	TN 23		
4	Bituminus Mat. (Tach)	Gal 270		
5	Solid Traffic Stripe, 5in, Yellow	LM 0.00		
6	Solid Traffic Stripe, 5in, White	LM 0.00		
7	Asphalt Milling	0.00		
8	Dirt Shoulder and Hydro Seed			
9	24" Stop Bar	0ea.		
Total E	sid for Water View Drive			

Name of Bidder:	

#### **Bid Form**

Name of Bidder:	
Contact Person:	
Address:	
City/ State/ Zip:	
Telephone:	
the bidder's acceptance of all terms, condi	nat the signature and submission of this bid represents itions, and requirements of the bid specifications and, if esent the agreement between the parties.
Authorized Signature:	Title:
Name Printed	Date

### OATH

(To be submitted)

### State of Georgia County of Lincoln

I,				(name	of	individual)
solemnly swear that in the	ne procurement of the	contract for Roa	nd Resurfacin	g Service	es, tha	at I, nor any
other person associated	with me or my busines	s, corporation or	partnership, l	nas prever	nted o	or attempted
to prevent competition i	n the bidding or propo	osals of said proj	ect or from su	bmitting	a bid	or proposal
for this project by any m	eans whatever.					
Lastly, I swear th	at neither I, nor any oth	ner person associ	ated with me o	or my busi	ness,	corporation
or partnership has cause	d or induced any other	bidder or propo	oser to withdra	nw his/he	r Bid	or proposal
from consideration for	this project. Said oath	is filed in accord	dance with the	e requiren	nents	set forth in
O.C.G.A. § 36-91-21 (e).						
This	day		_ of 2018.			
Name of Party:						
Corporate or Partnership Name:						
Sworn to and subscribed	before me this	day		_ of 2014		
Notary Public:						
My Commission Expires:						
(SEAL)						